TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Contrarian Funds, L.L.C. | | 03/10/2006 | LIMITED LIABILITY |
| Contranan Funds, L.L.C. | | 03/10/2000 | COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Vicor Americas Inc. | | | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 717 Memorial Drive | | | |
| City: | St. Johnsbury | | | |
| State/Country: | VERMONT | | | |
| Postal Code: | 05819 | | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | | | |

| Name: | EHV-Weidmann Industries, Inc. | | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | ne Gordon Mills Way | | | |
| City: | t. Johnsbury | | | |
| State/Country: | VERMONT | | | |
| Postal Code: | 05819 | | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: VERMONT | | | |

| Name: | Wicor Americas Management Inc. | | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 30 South Main Street | | |
| City: | Hanover | | |
| State/Country: | NEW HAMPSHIRE | | |
| Postal Code: | 03755 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | | |

| Name: | Weidmann Systems International Inc. | | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | One Gordon Mills Way | | | |
| City: | St. Johnsbury | | | |
| State/Country: | VERMONT | | | |
| | | | | |

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003267 FRAME: 0344

900044073

| Postal Code: | 05819 |
|--------------|----------------------|
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: VERMONT |

| Name: | Weidmann-ACTI, Inc. | | | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 4011 Power Inn Road | | | |
| City: | acramento | | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | | |
| Postal Code: | 95826 | | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | | | |

| Name: | EHV-W Acquisition Corporation | | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 717 Memorial Drive | | | |
| City: | t. Johnsbury | | | |
| State/Country: | VERMONT | | | |
| Postal Code: | 05819 | | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | | | |

| Name: | Weidmann Industries, LP |
|-----------------|--|
| Composed Of: | COMPOSED OF EHV-W Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as general partner and Wicor Americas Inc., a Delaware corporation, as limited partner. |
| Street Address: | 930 Gartshore Street |
| City: | Fergus |
| State/Country: | ONTARIO |
| Postal Code: | N1M 2W7 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: VERMONT |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1570659 | PERMA-PLEX | |
| Registration Number: | 1135138 | VULCAN FIBRE | |
| Registration Number: | 1137939 | MAPLEX | |
| Registration Number: | 2685302 | NORSHIM 930 | |
| Registration Number: | 2430286 | DURA-KRAFT | |
| Registration Number: | 2508839 | FIRST SOURCE | |
| Registration Number: | 2538249 | RHYTHM | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 212-294-6700 Email: mpater@winston.com Correspondent Name: Matthew A. Pater Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 008362.00005 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew A. Pater /W&S/ Signature: Date: 03/13/2006 **Total Attachments: 5** source=contrarianrelease#page1.tif

source=contrarianrelease#page1.tif source=contrarianrelease#page2.tif source=contrarianrelease#page3.tif source=contrarianrelease#page4.tif source=contrarianrelease#page5.tif

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT OF CONTRARIAN FUNDS, L.L.C.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") was executed by WICOR AMERICAS INC. ("WICOR"), EHV-WEIDMANN INDUSTRIES, INC. ("EHV-Weidmann"), WICOR AMERICAS MANAGEMENT INC. ("WICOR Management"), WEIDMANN SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL INC. ("Systems"), WEIDMANN-ACTI, INC. ("ACTI"), and EHV-W ACQUISITION CORPORATION ("EHV Acquisition") (each a "Borrower" and jointly and severally, the "Borrowers") and WEIDMANN INDUSTRIES, LP ("Guarantor" and collectively with the Borrowers, the "Grantors"), covering the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights more fully described on Schedules I, II and III annexed thereto and made a part thereof (the "Intellectual Property Collateral") in favor of CONTRARIAN FUNDS, L.L.C. ("Lender"), dated as of February 11, 2005. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings ascribed to them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

Grantors have requested and Lender has agreed to release the Intellectual Property Collateral more fully described on Annexes A, B and C attached hereto (the "Released Intellectual Property") and terminate the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

Lender hereby releases all its right, title and interest in the Released Intellectual Property more fully described on Annexes A, B and C attached hereto which were pledged, mortgaged and set over or otherwise made subject to a lien in favor of Lender by Grantors pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release and Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement on this 10th day of March 2006.

CONTRARIAN FUNDS, L.L.C.

By: Contrarian Capital Management, L.L.C., its Manager

Title: Managing Director

ANNEX A TO RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT OF

CONTRARIAN FUNDS, L.L.C.

I. PATENTS

| Owner | Country | Title | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|------------------|---------|-------------------------------|---------------|------------|
| EHV-Weidmann | US | Support System For Electrical | 4,643,379 | 02/17/1987 |
| Industries, Inc. | | Cables | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | CA | Support System For Electrical | 1244105 | 11/01/1988 |
| Industries, Inc. | | Cables | (Applic. No.) | |

II. PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Applicant/ | Country | Title | Application | Filing Date |
|------------------|--|--------------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Owner | | | No. | |
| EHV-Weidmann | US | Modular Lead Support Structure | 10/068,121 | 2/05/2002 |
| Industries, Inc. | | For A Transformer | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | WO | Modular Lead Support Structure | US02/04584 | 2/05/2002 |
| Industries, Inc. | | For A Transformer | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | CA | Modular Lead Support Structure | 2,437,554 | 2/05/2002 |
| Industries, Inc. | | For A Transformer | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | EU | Modular Lead Support Structure | 2709551.2 | 2/05/2002 |
| Industries, Inc. | | For A Transformer | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | US | Creped Electrical Paper Made | 10/939,041 | 9/10/2004 |
| Industries, Inc. | The state of the s | Using A Ceramic Knife | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | WO | Creped Electrical Paper Made | US04/29590 | 9/13/2004 |
| Industries, Inc. | | Using A Ceramic Knife | | |

III. PATENT LICENSES

Grantor Name of Agreement Date of Agreement Parties

ANNEX B TO RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT OF CONTRARIAN FUNDS, L.L.C.

I. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

| Owner | Country | Mark | Registration No. | Issue Date |
|------------------|---------|--------------|------------------|------------|
| EHV-Weidmann | US | PERMA-PLEX | 1,570,659 | 12/12/1989 |
| Industries, Inc. | | | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | US | VULCAN FIBRE | 1,135,138 | 5/13/1980 |
| Industries, Inc. | | | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | US | MAPLEX | 1,137,939 | 7/22/1980 |
| Industries, Inc. | | | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | US | NORSHIM 930 | 2,685,302 | 2/11/2003 |
| Industries, Inc. | | | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | CA | NORSHIM 930 | TMA417985 | 10/08/1993 |
| Industries, Inc. | | | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | US | DURA-KRAFT | 2,430,286 | 2/20/2001 |
| Industries, Inc. | | | | |
| EHV-Weidmann | US | FIRST SOURCE | 2,508,839 | 11/20/2001 |
| Industries, Inc. | | | | , |
| WICOR Americas | US | RHYTHM | 2,538,249 | 2/12/2002 |
| Management Inc. | | | | |

II. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None

III. TRADEMARK LICENSES

<u>Grantor</u> <u>Name of Agreement</u> <u>Date of Agreement</u> <u>Parties</u>

ANNEX C TO RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT OF

CONTRARIAN FUNDS, L.L.C.

I. COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

| Owner | Country | Title | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|-------------|--|-----------------------------|------------------|----------------------|
| Elcon, Inc. | US | Partnership For Excellence: | TX-4-008-953 | 1/25/1995 |
| | TRANSA A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A | The History of EHV- | | TO EXPLORED A LABOR. |
| | *************************************** | Weidmann Industries | | |

II. COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

None

III. COPYRIGHT LICENSES

Grantor Name of Agreement Date of Agreement Parties

TRADEMARK REEL: 003267 FRAME: 0351

RECORDED: 03/13/2006